Furthermore, such defaults could have an adverse effect on the spread between our interest-earning assets and interest-
bearing liabilities.

Additionally, non-performing LMM loans are not as interest rate sensitive as performing loans, as earnings on non-
performing loans are often generated from restructuring the assets through loss mitigation strategies and opportunistically
disposing of them. Because non-performing LMM loans are short-term assets, the discount rates used for valuation are
based on short-term market interest rates, which may not move in tandem with long-term market interest rates.

The table below projects the impact on our interest income and expense for the twelve-month period following December
31, 2023, assuming an immediate increase or decrease of 25, 50, 75, and 100 basis points in interest rates.

  12-month pretax net interest income sensitivity profiles
  Instantaneous change in rates

(in thousands)

25 basis
point

increase

50 basis
point

increase

75 basis
point

increase

100 basis
point

increase

25 basis
point

decrease

50 basis
point

decrease
75 basis point

decrease

100 basis
point

decrease
Assets:
   Loans $  18,960 $  37,925 $  56,892 $  75,860 $  (18,948) $  (37,877)$  (56,768) $  (75,540)
   Interest rate swap hedges   1,498   2,996   4,494   5,992   (1,498)   (2,996)   (4,494)   (5,992)
Total $  20,458 $  40,921 $  61,386 $  81,852 $  (20,446) $  (40,873)$  (61,262) $  (81,532)
Liabilities:
   Secured borrowings   (4,630)   (9,261)   (13,891)   (18,521)   4,630   9,261   13,891   18,521
   Securitized debt obligations   (10,971)   (21,943)   (32,914)   (43,886)   10,971   21,943   32,914   43,886
Total $  (15,601) $  (31,204)$  (46,805) $  (62,407) $  15,601 $  31,204 $  46,805 $  62,407
Total Net Impact to Net Interest
Income (Expense) $  4,857 $  9,717 $  14,581 $  19,445 $  (4,845) $  (9,669)$  (14,457) $  (19,125)

Such hypothetical impact of interest rates on our variable rate debt does not consider the effect of any change in overall
economic activity that could occur in a rising interest rate environment. Further, in the event of such a change in interest
rates, we may take actions to further mitigate our exposure to such a change. However, due to the uncertainty of the specific
actions that would be taken and their possible effects, this analysis assumes no changes in our financial structure.

Liquidity risk. Liquidity risk arises in our investments and the general financing of our investing activities. It includes the